

No. 14-7955

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

*vs.*

KEVIN J. GROSS, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented . . . . .	i
Table of authorities . . . . .	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Summary of facts and case . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	4
Argument . . . . .	6

### I

The Eighth Amendment does not require completely painless executions or “best practices,” but a “risk” claim must consider alternatives . . . . .	6
A. Not torturous, but not painless . . . . .	6
B. The alternative problem . . . . .	8
C. <i>Nelson</i> and <i>Hill</i> . . . . .	11
D. <i>Baze</i> , risk, and alternatives . . . . .	14

### II

Any relief granted in a federal court should be the least intrusive possible, with injunction of the execution only as a last resort . . . . .	20
--	----

### III

The United States must not allow its justice to be obstructed by an antidemocratic and largely foreign conspiracy . . . . .	22
---	----

**IV**

The national consensus is that capital punishment serves an important function and needs to be enforced . . . . .	28
Conclusion . . . . .	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Baze v. Rees, 553 U. S. 35, 128 S. Ct. 1520, 170 L. Ed. 2d 420 (2008) . . . . .	Passim
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U. S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994) . . . . .	15, 16, 17
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U. S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972) . . . . .	28
Gomez v. Fierro, 519 U. S. 918, 117 S. Ct. 285, 136 L. Ed. 2d 285 (1996) . . . . .	9
Gomez v. U. S. District Court, 503 U. S. 653, 112 S. Ct. 1652, 118 L. Ed. 2d 293 (1992) . . . . .	9
Graham v. Collins, 506 U. S. 461, 113 S. Ct. 892, 122 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1993) . . . . .	29
Grant v. State, 58 P. 3d 783 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002) . . . . .	2
Gray v. Lucas, 710 F. 2d 1048 (CA5 1983) . . . . .	9
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U. S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976) . . . . .	28, 32
Habeas Corpus Resource Center v. Dept. of Justice, No. 4:13-cv-04517-CW, 2014 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 109532 (ND Cal., Aug. 7, 2014) . . . . .	29
Hill v. McDonough, 547 U. S. 573, 126 S. Ct. 2096, 165 L. Ed. 2d 44 (2006) . . . . .	11, 12, 13, 21
Hudson v. McMillian, 503 U. S. 1, 112 S. Ct. 995, 117 L. Ed. 2d 156 (1992) . . . . .	15

In re Kemmler, 136 U. S. 436, 10 S. Ct. 930, 34 L. Ed. 519 (1890) . . . . .	7, 8
In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig., 994 F. Supp. 2d 906 (S.D. Ohio 2014) . . . . .	31
Jones v. Bock, 549 U. S. 199, 127 S. Ct. 910, 166 L. Ed. 2d 798 (2007) . . . . .	13, 14
Kansas v. Cheever, 571 U. S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 596, 187 L. Ed. 2d 519 (2013) . . . . .	30
Kansas v. Marsh, 548 U. S. 163, 126 S. Ct. 2516, 165 L. Ed. 2d 429 (2006) . . . . .	30
Lopez v. Smith, 574 U. S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1, 190 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2014) . . . . .	29
Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U. S. 637, 124 S. Ct. 2117, 158 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2004) . . . . .	11, 12, 20, 21
Nichols v. United States, 511 U. S. 738, 114 S. Ct. 1921, 128 L. Ed. 2d 745 (1994) . . . . .	14
Panetti v. Quarterman, 551 U. S. 930, 127 S. Ct. 2842, 168 L. Ed. 2d 662 (2007) . . . . .	14
People v. Davis, 43 N. Y. 2d 17, 371 N. E. 2d 456 (1977) . . . . .	10
People v. Taylor, 9 N. Y. 3d 129, 878 N. E. 2d 969 (2007) . . . . .	10
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U. S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) . . . . .	23
Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U. S. 362, 96 S. Ct. 598, 46 L. Ed. 2d 561 (1976) . . . . .	21
State v. Gee Jon, 46 Nev. 418, 211 P. 676 (1923) . . .	8

Stewart v. LaGrand, 526 U. S. 115, 119 S. Ct. 1018,  
143 L. Ed. 2d 196 (1999) . . . . . 9

Warner v. Gross, 135 S. Ct. 824, 190 L. Ed. 2d 903  
(2015) . . . . . 3, 16

Wilkerson v. Utah, 99 U. S. 130, 25 L. Ed. 345  
(1879) . . . . . 7

**United States Statutes**

18 U. S. C. § 3626 . . . . . 20

18 U. S. C. § 3771 . . . . . 21

28 U. S. C. § 2254 . . . . . 13

28 U. S. C. § 2265 . . . . . 29

28 U. S. C. § 2283 . . . . . 20

42 U. S. C. § 1983 . . . . . 11, 20

Act of Mar. 2, 1793, 1 Stat. 334-335 . . . . . 20

**State Statute**

N. Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 400.27 . . . . . 10

**Secondary Authorities**

American Veterinary Medical Association, Guidelines  
for Euthanasia of Animals (2013 ed.) . . . . . 25

Anders Behring Breivik: Norway Court Finds Him  
Sane, BBC News (Aug. 24, 2012),  
[http://www.bbc.com/news/world-europe-  
19365616](http://www.bbc.com/news/world-europe-19365616) . . . . . 24

- Ballotpedia, California 2012 Ballot Propositions,  
[http://ballotpedia.org/California\\_2012\\_ballot\\_](http://ballotpedia.org/California_2012_ballot_propositions)  
 propositions . . . . . 30
- Berman, Texas Finds More Lethal Injection Drugs  
 After All, *The Washington Post* (Mar. 25, 2015),  
[http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/](http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2015/03/25/texas-finds-more-lethal-injection-drugs-after-all/)  
[wp/2015/03/25/texas-finds-more-lethal-injection-](http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2015/03/25/texas-finds-more-lethal-injection-drugs-after-all/)  
[drugs-after-all/](http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2015/03/25/texas-finds-more-lethal-injection-drugs-after-all/) . . . . . 31
- Cal. Secretary of State, Official Voter Information  
 Guide, California General Election (2012) . . . . . 29
- Declaration of Independence (1776) . . . . . 22, 23
- DeLaTorre, Doney, and Broyles, Oklahoma Inmate  
 Said His ‘Body Was on Fire’ Prior to Being  
 Executed for 1997 Murder and Rape, *KFOR* (Jan.  
 16, 2015), [http://kfor.com/2015/01/15/oklahoma-](http://kfor.com/2015/01/15/oklahoma-inmate-said-his-body-was-on-fire-prior-to-be-executed-for-1997-murder-and-rape/)  
[inmate-said-his-body-was-on-fire-prior-to-be-](http://kfor.com/2015/01/15/oklahoma-inmate-said-his-body-was-on-fire-prior-to-be-executed-for-1997-murder-and-rape/)  
[executed-for-1997-murder-and-rape/](http://kfor.com/2015/01/15/oklahoma-inmate-said-his-body-was-on-fire-prior-to-be-executed-for-1997-murder-and-rape/) . . . . . 3
- Deng & Lithwick, Liberal Guilt: In the Push to  
 Abolish the Capital Punishment, Opponents of the  
 Death Penalty Have Made It Less Safe, *Slate*,  
 (May 9, 2014), [http://www.slate.com/articles/news\\_](http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2014/05/death_penalty_in_america_how_the_push_to_abolish_capital_punishment_has.html)  
[and\\_politics/jurisprudence/2014/05/death\\_penalty\\_](http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2014/05/death_penalty_in_america_how_the_push_to_abolish_capital_punishment_has.html)  
[in\\_america\\_how\\_the\\_push\\_to\\_abolish\\_](http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2014/05/death_penalty_in_america_how_the_push_to_abolish_capital_punishment_has.html)  
[capital\\_punishment\\_has.html](http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2014/05/death_penalty_in_america_how_the_push_to_abolish_capital_punishment_has.html) . . . . . 27
- Gibson & Lain, Death Penalty Drugs and the  
 International Moral Marketplace  
 (rev. Feb. 26, 2015), *Georgetown L. J.*, vol. 103  
 (forthcoming), [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2524124)  
[papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=2524124](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2524124) . . . . . 24, 25, 26



Hands Off Cain and Reprieve, Lethal Trade:  
How an Abolitionist Country is Collaborating in  
Putting People to Death in the United States,  
Hands Off Cain (Dec. 2, 2010),  
[http://www.handsoffcain.info/chisiamo/  
index.php?idtema=13316650](http://www.handsoffcain.info/chisiamo/index.php?idtema=13316650) . . . . . 26

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,  
Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U. N. T. S. 171  
(entered into force Mar. 23, 1976) . . . . . 23

Lopez, Why Utah Is Bringing Back the Firing Squad  
for Executions, Vox (as of Mar. 27, 2015),  
[http://www.vox.com/2015/3/27/8301357/  
utah-death-penalty](http://www.vox.com/2015/3/27/8301357/utah-death-penalty) . . . . . 7

Lundbeck Divests Several Products in the US As Part  
of Long-Term Business Strategy, H. Lundbeck A/S,  
Press Release (Dec. 22, 2011),  
[http://investor.lundbeck.com/  
releasedetail.cfm?ReleaseID=635094](http://investor.lundbeck.com/releasedetail.cfm?ReleaseID=635094) . . . . . 26

National Conference of State Legislatures,  
Inside the Legislative Process (1998),  
[http://www.ncsl.org/documents/legismgt/  
ILP/98Tab6Pt3.pdf](http://www.ncsl.org/documents/legismgt/ILP/98Tab6Pt3.pdf) . . . . . 10

R. Rhoades, The Humane Society of the United States  
Euthanasia Training Manual (2002) . . . . . 26

Scheidegger, Americans' Support for Death Penalty  
Stable, Crime and Consequences Blog (Oct. 23,  
2014), [http://www.crimeandconsequences.com/  
crimblog/2014/10/americans-support-for-  
death-pe.html](http://www.crimeandconsequences.com/crimblog/2014/10/americans-support-for-death-pe.html) . . . . . 30

Smyth, Public Defender Accused of Coaching Dennis McGuire to Exaggerate Suffocation During Execution, Associated Press (Jan. 27, 2014), [http://www.cleveland.com/nation/index.ssf/2014/01/public\\_defender\\_accused\\_of\\_coa.html](http://www.cleveland.com/nation/index.ssf/2014/01/public_defender_accused_of_coa.html) . . . . . 4

U. S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Capital Punishment, 2013—Statistical Tables 1 (2014) . . . . . 29

United States Mission to the OSCE, Response to the European Union’s Statement on the Death Penalty (May 14, 2009), <http://www.osce.org/pc/37216?download=true> . . . . . 24
